store. Features include the use of 207 car parks under separate New Plymouth District

council ownership. The Scheme comprises 156 investment parcels of $50,000 each. The

purchase price for the property is $13 million, reflecting a 6.8 per cent yield, supported by

a recent market valuation from JLL of $13.25 million. [22 November 2019]

Colliers international research's latest annual review of the Auckland metropolitan office

market shows a busy year of activity with ongoing occupier demand for higher quality

spaces leading to the construction of new buildings and refurbishment. The market has

experienced a reduction in overall vacancy to 5.6% and prime vacancy at 3.3%. Average

yield compression for the 12-months to September 2019 was 60 basis points to 6.2% for

prime office stock and 70 basis points to 7.1 % for secondary office stock. [25 November

2019]

Real Estate Reflections: The180th Ed  New Zealand Equity Research

December 2019 — Property Pitch Firm Underfoot 6 10 December 2019

Figure 4. Sector total returns (as at 30 November 2019)

Company Code Price Market  Gr. Div  Month Rank Quarter  Rank Year Rank YTD  Rank

   31-Oct Cap wImp return   return   return   return

Asset Plus APL $0.635 $103m - -0.8% 7 +0.0% 3 +19.4% 10 +18.1% 10

Argosy Property ARG $1.410 $1,166m - +0.0% 4 -2.5% 7 +28.9% 6 +22.6% 7

Augusta AUG $1.450 $127m - -3.3% 8 -0.6% 5 +44.0% 1 +45.2% 1

CDL Investments CDI $0.870 $242m - +3.6% n/a +22.5% n/a +10.6% n/a +11.9% n/a

Goodman Prop Trust GMT $2.135 $2,957m $0.02 +1.2% 1 -0.3% 4 +43.3% 2 +45.2% 2

Investore IPL $1.800 $468m $0.02 -5.5% 10 -3.8% 10 +27.0% 8 +24.2% 6

Kiwi Property Group KPG $1.580 $2,462m - -0.6% 5 -3.1% 9 +21.1% 9 +19.0% 9

Precinct Properties NZ PCT $1.815 $2,383m $0.02 +0.6% 2 -1.0% 6 +30.0% 5 +27.4% 5

Property for Industry PFI $2.345 $1,170m $0.02 -0.6% 6 +0.6% 2 +41.8% 3 +35.6% 3

Stride Property Group SPG $2.230 $815m - -3.5% 9 -2.9% 8 +27.1% 7 +20.5% 8

Vital Healthcare Property Trust VHP $2.675 $1,208m - +0.6% 3 +3.0% 1 +30.3% 4 +32.2% 4

   S&P/NZX All Real Estate Cap

1,444.2

-0.8%

-2.3%

+24.8%

+23.8%

 S&P/NZX All Real Estate Gr.

1,766.4

-0.4%

-1.3%

+30.0%

+27.9%

 S&P/NZX All Real Estate Gr. wImp

1,842.5

-0.3%

-1.1%

+31.2%

+28.8%

 S&P/NZX 50 Gross

11,316.6

+4.9%

+5.2%

+28.3%

+28.4%

 S&P/NZX 50 Gross wImp   13,758.2   +5.0%   +5.5%   +29.5%   +29.6%

Source: Forsyth Barr analysis, IRESS

Real Estate Reflections: The180th Ed  New Zealand Equity Research

December 2019 — Property Pitch Firm Underfoot 7 10 December 2019

Portfolio summary

Figure 5. Portfolio metrics summary

Company Value

(NZ$m)

NLA

(000sqm)

No.

assets

No.

tenants

Market

cap rate

(%)

Contract /

passing

yield (%)

Average

asset

size

(NZ$m)

WALT

(years)

Occupancy

(%)

Vacancy FY1

expiry

FY2

expiry

Vacancy

+ FY1-

FY2

expiry

APL 182 96 4 48 7.40% 6.82% 46 4.2 98.0% 2.0% 8.0% 7.0% 17.0%

ARG 1,690 1,066 59 nd 6.36% 6.15% 29 6.0 97.6% 2.4% 5.2% 9.7% 17.3%